
abc 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Council 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 13th January, 2015 
 
Place 
Council Chamber - Council House 
 

 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December, 2014  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
3. Coventry Good Citizen Award   
 

 To be presented by the Lord Mayor and Judge Griffith-Jones, Honorary 
Recorder 
 

4. Correspondence and Announcements of the Lord Mayor   
 

5. Petitions   
 

6. Declarations of Interest   
 

Items(s) for Consideration 
 
7. Community Governance Review - Proposals for Finham Area  (Pages 11 - 

36) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources 
 

Other Business 
 
8. Question Time   

 
 8.1 Written Question – Booklet 1  (Pages 37 - 38) 

 

 8.2 Oral Questions to Chairs of Scrutiny Boards/Chair of Scrutiny Co-
ordination Committee   

 

 8.3 Oral Questions to Chairs of other meetings   
 

 8.4 Oral Questions to Representatives on Outside Bodies   
 

 8.5 Oral Questions to Cabinet Members and Deputy Cabinet Members on 
any matter   

 

9. Statements   
 

 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Monday, 5 January 2015 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair/Suzanne Bennett 024 7683 3166/3072 
 
 
Membership: Councillors F Abbott, N Akhtar, M Ali, A Andrews, M Auluck, R Bailey, 
S Bains, L Bigham, J Birdi, J Blundell, R Brown, K Caan, D Chater, J Clifford, 
G Crookes, G Duggins, C Fletcher, D Galliers, D Gannon, A Gingell, M Hammon 
(Deputy Chair), L Harvard, P Hetherton, D Howells, J Innes, L Kelly, D Kershaw, 
T  Khan, A Khan, R Lakha, R Lancaster, J Lepoidevin, A Lucas, K Maton, 
J McNicholas, C Miks, K Mulhall, J Mutton, M Mutton, H Noonan (Chair), J O'Boyle, 
E Ruane, R Sandy, T Sawdon, B Singh, D Skinner, T Skipper, H Sweet, K Taylor, 
R Thay, S Thomas, P Townshend, S Walsh and D Welsh 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Carolyn Sinclair/Suzanne Bennett  
024 7683 3166/3072 
 

PLEASE NOTE: 

This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site.  At the start of the meeting, the Lord Mayor will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  The images and 
sound recording may be used for training purposes within the Council. 
Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. 

 However, by entering the meeting room and using the public seating 
area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If 
you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Governance 
Services Officer at the meeting. 

 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Council held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 9 December 2014 

 
Lord Mayor Councillor H Noonan (Chair) 

Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor A Andrews 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor S Bains 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor R Brown 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor G Crookes 
Councillor G Duggins 
Councillor C Fletcher 
Councillor D Galliers 
Councillor D Gannon 
Councillor A Gingell 
Councillor L Harvard 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor L Kelly 
Councillor D Kershaw 
Councillor A Khan 
Councillor T  Khan 
 

Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor A Lucas 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor K Mulhall 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor E Ruane 
Councillor R Sandy 
Councillor T Sawdon 
Councillor B Singh 
Councillor D Skinner 
Councillor T Skipper 
Councillor H Sweet 
Councillor K Taylor 
Councillor R Thay 
Councillor S Thomas 
Councillor P Townshend 
Councillor S Walsh 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

Honorary Alderman Mr D Batten, Mr J Gazey 

 
Apologies: Councillor F Abbott, M Ali, M. Auluck, M Hammon, D Howells 

and R Lancaster  
 

Public Business 
 
100. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2014  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2014 were signed as a true 
record. 
 

101. Coventry Good Citizen Award  
 
On behalf of the Council, the Lord Mayor presented Mrs Mirabelle ‘Queenie’ Smith 
with the Coventry Good Citizen Award.  Her citation read:  
 

Mirabelle ‘Queenie’ Smith has been co-ordinator of the Neighbourhood Watch 

in North West Coventry for 31 years.    She is hardworking and dedicated to the 

people of her community; she has been a representative on the Action Against 

Crime initiative; founder member and sometime Chair of Coventry Association 

of Watch Schemes, serving also at county and West Midlands levels. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

– 2 – 

 

Queenie was the founder of Brownshill Green Allotment Association and is a 

major ‘hands on’ contributor in keeping the allotments alive. 

Together with these activities, Queenie has found time to serve as a member of 

the Council backed Safer Neighbourhood Group meetings and was co-founder 

of the Coventry Clothes Bank. 

Queenie is a well-known and respected member of the community she has 

made an outstanding contribution towards crime prevention, charity work and 

caring for the community. She is a vital driving force at ground level always 

practical and showing selfless determination 

It is right and fitting that she should be presented with the Coventry Good 

Citizen Award. 

 
102. Death of Former Councillor and Honorary Alderman, Trevor Webb OBE  

 
The Lord Mayor referred to the recent death of Trevor Webb OBE, former City 
Councillor and current Honorary Alderman of the City. 
 
Trevor had been a Lower Stoke Ward Councillor between 1967 to 1971 and a 
Bablake Ward Councillor between 1973 until his retireme
[...]
0 years fostering more than 1,200 children with 
love, care and compassion.  By personal example of service to others, she has 
demonstrated the highest ideals of citizenship.  Her work was recognised 
nationally by the Pride of Britain Awards 2014 as a local hero.   
 
Mr Ratan N Tata GBE and Jaguar Land Rover 
To recognise the investment of Tata Steel into Jaguar Land Rover to protect the 
status of car manufacturing in the region, the Jaguar Land Rover brand and 
particularly employment of its employees and many subsidy suppliers.  The 
promotion of Coventry, through Jaguar Land Rover and its birthplace, continues to 
be recognised globally and his contribution to the Warwick Manufacturing Group 
and the University of Warwick. 
 
Councillor Ken Taylor OBE 
For outstanding contribution to the city of Coventry for nearly 30 years on the City 
Council, serving as Lord Mayor in 2002 and former Leader of the City Council for 6 
years.  He received national recognition for his services to local government, 
including the Local Government Association, when he was honoured with an OBE 
in 2010.  He was a board member of Advantage West Midlands and former Chair 
of the Coventry Partnership. 
 
The Most Reverend Justin Welby  
For outstanding contribution to national life and international affairs through his 
personal devotion to the Church of England which continues to bring credit to the 
City of Coventry.  As former Sub-Dean and Canon for Reconciliation Ministry at 
Coventry Cathedral and now Archbishop of Canterbury the city’s message of 
peace and reconciliation continues to be recognised worldwide. 
 
(Note: Councillors Mrs Lucas and Taylor withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item) 
 

107. Community Governance Review - Proposals for Finham Area  
 
Further to Minute 29/14 of the City Council, Councillors considered a report of the 
Executive Director of Resources which provided feedback from a Governance 
Review for the Finham area of the city. 
 
At the Council Meeting on 24 June, 2014 the Council agreed to carry out a 
Community Governance Review for the Finham area of the city, following receipt 
of a petition signed by 711 people requesting the creation of a parish council. The 
process for carrying out a Review was set out in the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. The views of electors and others in the area had 
been sought and the purpose of the report was to provide feedback from this 
exercise and for the Council to make recommendations on community governance 
arrangements for the Finham area. 
 

Page 6



 

 

– 5 – 

 

The terms of reference agreed in the report considered by Council in June 2014 
set out a process which included two stages of consultation. Councillor 
Townshend clarified the process for the review. If the Council decides to 
recommend that a parish for the Finham area is not created, then reasons would 
be provided and that would end the process. Alternatively if the decision was to 
recommend a parish for the Finham area the draft proposals would be consulted 
on. As a result, Councillor Townshend proposed revisions to the terms of 
reference of the Review, which were circulated at the meeting, to make this clear. 
These revised terms of reference would then be published and a report brought 
back to Council in January 2015 for further consideration. 
 
Therefore, in accordance with paragraph 14.5 of the Constitution, in moving the 
Recommendations, Councillor Townshend moved that Recommendations 1 to 3 
detailed in the report be withdrawn from consideration and replaced with the 
following Recommendations: 
 
That Council: 

1. agree amendments to the terms of reference (as now circulated) for the 
Community Governance Review. 
 

2. agree that a report be considered at the January meeting of Council on 
whether or not a new Parish for the Finham area of the city is recommended. 

 
In order to facilitate this, it was moved by Councillor Townshen
[...]
or Blundell responded to the statement. 

 
(b) Statement by the Cabinet Member (Children and Young People)  

 
The Cabinet Member (Children and Young People), Councillor Ruane, 
made a statement in respect of the “Children’s Services Improvement 
Plan”. 
 
Councillor Lepoidevin responded to the statement. 

 
110. Question Time  

 
The following Members answered oral questions put to them by other Members as 
set out below, together with supplementary questions on the same matters: 
 
No Question Asked By Question Put To Subject Matter 

1 Councillor Crookes Councillor McNicholas Quantify the benefit 
of Centro’s services 
to the City  

2 Councillor Sawdon Councillor Townshend Town and Parish 
Councils. 

3 Councillor Blundell Councillor Mrs Lucas Combined 
authorities 

4 Councillor 
Hetherton  

Councillor Kershaw Funding for SEN 
transport 

5 Councillor Crookes Councillor Mrs Lucas  Response 
outstanding from 
previous Council 
meeting. 

6 Councillor Skinner Councillor Maton Site leased to Cov 
Tech Rugby Club 

Page 8



 

 

– 7 – 

 

7 Councillor Skinner Councillor 
Lancaster/McNicholas 

Parking problems in 
the vicinity of Tile 
Hill rail station 

8 Councillor Sawdon Councillor Maton Display of posters in 
shop windows of 
empty shops. 

9 Councillor Blundell Councillor Townshend Invitation to 
Wainbody Ward 
Forum 

 
111. Debate - Peace and Reconciliation Umbrella Organisation  

 
Councillor Sawdon moved the following motion, which was seconded by Councillor 
Hetherton, in Councillor Abbott’s absence.  
 
“‘This Council, recognising the excellent work being done in the field of peace and 
reconciliation by a number of groups throughout the city, believes that an umbrella 
organisation would provide a sharper focus for these groups and that the City 
Council should take the lead in setting it up.’ 
 
RESOLVED that the Motion as set out above be unanimously adopted. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 5.00 pm)  

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Council Report

  

 

Council 13 January 2015 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor Townshend 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Chris West, Executive Director of Resources  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All Wards 
 
Title: Community Governance Review – Proposals for Finham Area 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
At the Council Meeting on 24 June, the Council agreed to carry out a Community Governance 
Review for the Finham area of the city, following receipt of a petition signed by 711 people 
requesting the creation of a parish council. The process for carrying out a Review is set out in the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. The views of electors and others 
in the area have been sought and the purpose of this report is to provide feedback from this 
exercise and for the Council to make recommendations on community governance arrangements 
for the Finham area. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. That the Council determine whether: 

a) to recommend a new parish for the Finham area of the city  
or  

b) not to recommend a new parish for the Finham area of the city. 
 
2. If the Council decides to recommend a new parish for the Finham area of the city that it 

recommends the following naming and governance arrangements:  
a) that the new parish be called Finham Parish and comprises the areas shown on the map 

contained in the report to Council  
b) that the new parish of Finham should have a parish council   
c) that the name of the Parish Council be Finham Parish Council 
d) that the electoral arrangements that should apply to the new parish are that: 

i)  it should not be divided into wards, and  
ii)  a total of 10 councillors to be elected 

e) That a further report be submitted to Council before 24 June 2015 upon the Re-
organisation Order and any other relevant matters 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 2 

f) Authority be delegated to the Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services to work 
with City Councillors for the Ward and/or the Residents Association on the provisions of the 
Re-organisation Order and such other matters as may be required to be considered prior to 
the formal creation and operation of the Parish Council 

 
3. That the Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to publicise the 

outcome of the Review and the recommendation to establish/not to establish a new parish of 
Finham and a parish council for Finham. 
 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 - Additional Considerations if a Parish is Recommended 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
Community Governance Review – Petition: Report and Appendix to Council Tuesday 24 June 
2014 
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s17887/Community%20Governance%20R
eview%20-%20Petition.pdf  
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/documents/s17888/Appendix%201.pdf  
 
Guidance on community governance reviews: Department for Communities and Local 
Government and the Local Government Boundary Commission for England, March 2010  
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/8312/1527635.pdf 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  
 
 

Page 12



 

 3 

Report title: Community Governance Review – Proposals for Finham Area  
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 3rd December 2013 the Council received a petition signed by 711 

residents requesting the establishment of a parish council for the Finham area of the City 
shown on the map below.  
 

1.2 The petition area covers polling districts Pb and Pc in Wainbody Ward shown on the map 
below. At September 2014 the petition area was made up of 3851 local government 
electors. 

 

 
 
1.3 In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 200
[...]
ical practices and organisations listed on the 
Peoplelink database of local organisations in the area, were provided with information and 
invited to express any views. These were Finham Park School, Finham Primary School, 
Sky Blue Medical Group, Medical Practice 183 Green Lane, St Martin’s Church, Finham 
Senior Citizens Club, a Taekwondo Group and Erb’s Palsy Group. 

 
3.3 No additional comments were received over and above the returned ballot papers. 
 
3.4  The Finham Residents Association set out their reasons for seeking a Parish Council on 

their website during the consultation process and these were discussed at a meeting held 
with representatives of the petitioners. The reasons are summarised in paragraph 3.5.  

 
3.5 Looking at the structure of the Finham Residents Association (FRA), it was felt that there 

would be benefits from applying to become a Parish Council. This would allow local people 
to try to have more of a say in what happens in the area and offer a greater chance of 
providing the facilities in Finham that already exist in other areas of Coventry.  It was felt 
that Finham residents were in a better position to identify and address their concerns and 
are frustrated at being perceived as a supposedly affluent area which had little or no needs. 
A particular priority that has been identified is addressing the needs of an elderly and aging 
population. Other issues of concern include the lack of play and community facilities.     

 
3.6  At the Council meeting of 9th December, The Cabinet Member Policing and Equalities 

made it clear that representations about the request for a Parish Council could still be 
made ahead of the January meeting of Council. Information about the review has remained 
on the Council’s website with the opportunity for people to make any additional comments 
via an online form or by email, telephone or in writing. Information to this effect was 
communicated via social media, displayed in Finham and the surrounding area and sent to 
local businesses, the local policing team, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group and representatives of Allesley and Keresley Parish Councils.    

 
3.7 To allow the maximum opportunity for comment, a deadline of midday on 8th January was 

set and feedback from any representations received will be summarised and published 
prior to the Council meeting on 13th January 2015. 

 
 

Page 20



 

 11 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 Following the decision made at this meeting, the Council must publish its recommendations 

and ensure that interested persons and bodies are made aware of them.  The Council must 
then consider whether to give effect to the recommendations in the review and this must be 
done before 24th June 2015.  When it has made its decision, the Council must publish its 
decision and the reasons for it. It must make sure that interested third parties are aware of 
the decision.  
 

4.2 Should the Council recommend that a Parish be created, further information on the 
timetable is contained at Appendix 1. 

 
 
5. Comments from Executive Director of Resources 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
   

Should it recommend establishing a parish council, the City Council will need to ensure that 
the on-going relationship with, and costs in dealing with, the Finham Parish Council is 
effectively resourced. It is likely that these resources will be borne from existing budgets. 

 
The City Council will need to reconfigure the Council Tax processing database to enable 
the effective administration and collection of the additional Council Tax precept. The 
estimated cost would be approximately £13,000.  
 
Future parish council elections will need to be properly resourced. The rules and processes 
for parish council elections mirror those for Ward elections, although there is no legal 
requirement to issue poll cards at a parish council election unless they are combined with 
another poll. The cost of ad
[...]
located village may not be 
justified. Conversely, warding may be appropriate where the parish encompasses a 
number of villages with separate identities, a village with a large rural hinterland or where, 
on the edges of towns, there has been some urban overspill into the parish. However, each 
case should be considered on its merits, and on the basis of the information and evidence 
provided during the course of the review.  

 
1.2.3 There is likely to be a stronger case for the warding of urban parishes, unless they have 

particularly low electorates or are based on a particular locality. In urban areas community 
identity tends to focus on a locality, whether this be a housing estate, a shopping centre or 
community facilities. Each locality is likely to have its own sense of identity. Again, principal 
councils should consider each case on its merits having regard to information and evidence 
generated during the review. 

 
1.3  The number and boundaries of parish wards  
 
1.3.1 In reaching conclusions on the boundaries between parish wards the principal council 

should take account of community identity and interests in the area, and consider whether 
any particular ties or linkages might be broken by the drawing of particular ward 
boundaries. Principal councils should seek views on such matters during the course of a 
review. They will, however, be mindful that proposals which are intended to reflect 
community identity and local linkages should be justified in terms of sound and 
demonstrable evidence of those identities and linkages.  

 
1.4  Additional Recommendations  
 
1.4.1 Should the City Council recommend the creation of a Parish for Finham, proposals for 

naming and governance arrangements are made below: 
 

a) Parish Name and area: the area identified is well known locally as Finham. It is 
proposed that the new parish be called Finham Parish and comprises the areas shown 
on the map at paragraph 1.2 of the main report. 

 
b) Governance a
[...]
Re-organisation Order must become effective on 1st April in any 
year if elections are to be held for the new Parish Council in the following May.  
 

1.4.3 If the Council’s recommendation is to create a parish council, the next steps would include:  
 
Publication of recommendations 
Council makes final recommendations and approves Re-organisation Order 
including anticipated budget. 
Re-organisation Order published 
Cabinet approves Finham Council-Tax Base and grant (January) 
Council approves Council Tax Setting Report, including the Finham precept based 
on anticipated budget (February) 
Re-organisation Order becomes effective (1st April) 
Elections to new Parish (May) 
 

1.4.4 Given the lead in time required for the reconfiguration of the Council Tax system and the 
work required to prepare a meaningful budget and the Re-organisation Order, it is 
anticipated that the first elections would take place in May 2016. 

Page 26



abc 
7a

Public report
Council Report

  

 

Council 13 January 2015 
 
Title: Community Governance Review – Proposals for Finham Area 
 
Supplementary Paper 
 
 
1.  Background 
 
At the Council meeting of 9th December 2014, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
made it clear that representations about the request for a Parish Council could still be made 
ahead of the January meeting of Council.  
 
To allow the maximum opportunity for comment, a deadline of midday on 8th January was set. 
 
Feedback from representations received during this period is summarised in this paper.  
 
2. Responses  
 
34 responses were received, 30 of which were from people living within the petition area. 24 out 
of the 30 respondents had already participated in the ballot. In addition, four responses were 
received from outside of the petition area.  
 
Responses were made against each of the three questions which had been asked previously in 
the ballot. Some people answered only either yes or no while others also made comments. The 
full set 
[...]
 duty to 
approve the above application. 

I would like you to define "Finham" as an area. I don't know the value of the parish council suggestion compared to any other option of possibly 
creating a more cohesive community in the Green Lane area. 

 

P
age 36



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council Meeting 
 

13 January 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Booklet 1 
 

Questions 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8.1



 
 
 
 

 1. QUESTION SUBMITTED BY:  Councillor Skinner 

 

TO BE ANSWERED BY:  Councillor A Khan 

  

TEXT OF QUESTION: 

 
Following the discussion at full Council on 9 September 2014, and his 
subsequent helpful communication, will he make a further written statement on 
the possibility of maintaining a 50 metre swimming pool in Coventry? 
  
The matter remains of great interest to residents throughout the City, and we 
need to keep them constantly informed. 
 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December, 2014
	7 Community Governance Review - Proposals for Finham Area
	07a - supplementary report
	07a - appendix

	8.1 Written Question – Booklet 1



Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Council held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 13 January 2015 

 
Present:  

Members: Councillor H Noonan (Lord Mayor) 
Councillor Hammon (Deputy Lord Mayor) 

  

Councillor Abbott 
Councillor Akhtar 
Councillor Andrews 
Councillor Bailey 
Councillor Mrs Bigham 
Councillor Birdi 
Councillor Blundell 
Councillor Brown 
Councillor Caan 
Councillor Chater 
Councillor Clifford 
Councillor Crookes 
Councillor Duggins 
Councillor Fletcher 
Councillor Galliers 
Councillor Gannon 
Councillor Gingell 
Councillor Harvard 
Councillor Hetherton 
Councillor Howells 
Councillor Innes 
Councillor Kelly 
Councillor Kershaw 
Councillor A Khan 
 

Councillor T Khan 
Councillor Lakha 
Councillor Lepoidevin 
Councillor Mrs Lucas 
Councillor McNicholas 
Councillor Maton 
Councillor Mrs Miks 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor O’Boyle 
Councillor Ruane 
Councillor Sandy 
Councillor Sawdon 
Councillor Singh  
Councillor Skinner 
Councillor Skipper 
Councillor Mrs Sweet 
Councillor Taylor 
Councillor Thay 
Councillor Thomas 
Councillor Townshend 
Councillor Walsh 
Councillor Welsh 

 
Honorary Alderman 

 
Mr J Gazey 

 
Apologies: Councillor M Auluck, S Bains, R Lancaster  and K Mulhall  

 
Public Business 
 
112. Recent terrorist events in Paris  

 
The City Council stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of respect for all those 
killed and injured during the recent terrorist events in Paris.  It was noted that 
letters of sympathy and support had been sent to the Mayor of Paris and the 
French President by the Lord Mayor and the Leader of the Council on behalf of the 
City. 
 

113. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December, 2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2014 were signed as a true 
record. 



 

 

– 2 – 

 

 
114. Coventry Good Citizen Award  

 
On behalf of the Council, the Lord Mayor presented Corinne Spencer with the 
Coventry Good Citizen Award.  Her citation read:  
 

As Chair of the Gosford Park Residents' Association Corinne has worked 
tirelessly to help make the area a nicer, safer, cleaner place to live. She is 
passionate about improving the neighbourhood and puts all her efforts into 
helping the whole community, and asks for no reward or recognition in 
return. Her satisfaction is in seeing her local community thrive and bonding 
together to support and encourage each other. 
 
Corinne has demonstrated her love of the area which she has lived in for 
most of her life and her commitment to its future in many ways. As Chair 
of the GPRA, she prides herself on being proactive and dynamic and has 
organised and led many events and campaigns over the years which have 
benefitted the community. 
 
She has been instrumental in establishing a Play Area in Stoke Green. 
This has been an incredible success and has made this busy part of 
Coventry feel like a community again. It is a focal point where families of 
all nationalities and backgrounds meet and enjoy themselves. She 
has organised litter picks, several major fundraising events, Community Fun 
Days, a Big Lunch, arranged Children's Christmas Parties and produces a 
newsletter which keeps residents informed about developments in the area. 
In addition to this, she also single-handedly produces a free 
magazine called Doorstep News which is distributed by volunteers 
to 1,200 homes in the area. 
 
Corinne is also a Community Governor at Gosford Park Primary School, 
works with Gosford Community Hub a member of the Coventry Action for 
Neighbourhoods (CAN) group which works with Coventry City Council to 
improve our communities. 
 
Together with all of this she is a good team leader, has strong 
organisational skills, is caring and compassionate. She can be counted on to 
support and help others and is always ready with a smile and a joke. She 
has a positive outlook and always sees the silver linings. 
 
She is liked and well respected, not only by her community, but is also 
held in high regard by local agencies such as the Police, Officers at 
Coventry City Council, schools and businesses etc. 
 
Corinne juggles all this with a full time job working as a property manager. 
Despite this, and having many other commitments, she gives endless hours 
of her spare time to raise funds for the community and carries out the many 
voluntary activities with professionalism, humour and integrity. Residents 
have nicknamed her the 'Steel Orchid' and a 'Warrior'. 
 
Corinne truly is an outstanding role model of a ‘Good Citizen’. 

 
 



 

 

– 3 – 

 

115. New Year Honours  
 
 The Lord Mayor congratulated the following Coventry citizens who had 
been included in the recent New Year's Honours List.   
 

- OBE to Lorraine Allen, Principal of Whitley Academy, for her services to 
education.   
 

- MBE to Lynda Clapham, senior Librarian at Sidney Stringer Academy, for 
her services to education.   
 

- Knighthood to Nigel Thrift, Vice-Chancellor of the University of Warwick, 
for his services to higher education. 
 

The Lord Mayor had written on behalf of the City Council to all the recipients 
sending congratulations. 
 

116. Councillor Hammon  
 
The Lord Mayor welcomed Councillor Hammon back to the Chamber following a 
recent short period of illness. 
 

117. Petitions  
 
There were no petitions. 
 

118. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

119. Community Governance Review - Proposals for Finham Area  
 
Further to Minute 107/14 of the City Council, Councillors considered a report of the 
Executive Director of Resources which provided feedback from a Governance 
Review for the Finham area of the city.  The City Council had agreed to carry out a 
Community Governance Review for the Finham area of the city, following receipt 
of a petition signed by 711 people requesting the creation of a parish council. The 
process for carrying out a Review was set out in the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. The views of electors and others in the area had 
been sought and the purpose of this report was to provide feedback from this 
exercise and for the Council to make recommendations on community governance 
arrangements for the Finham area. 
 
At the Council meeting on 9th December 2014, Councillor Townshend, the Cabinet 
Member for Policing and Equalities, clarified that representations about the 
request for a Parish Council could still be made ahead of the January meeting of 
Council. Information about the review had remained on the Council’s website with 
the opportunity for people to make any additional comments.  Information to this 
effect was communicated via social media, displayed in Finham and the 
surrounding area and sent to local organisations. To allow the maximum 
opportunity for comment, a deadline of midday on 8th January had been set and 



 

 

– 4 – 

 

feedback from any representations received had been summarised and published 
prior to the meeting.  Copies were also tabled.  
 
The City Council considered the report which set out the reasons for 
recommending a parish council which included factors relating to the size, 
population and boundaries of a local community and the impact on community 
cohesion of community governance arrangements. 

 
The City Council also noted that, in recommending the creation of a Parish for 
Finham, proposals for naming and governance arrangements would need to be 
made and details were contained within the report in respect of: the parish name 
and area; governance arrangements; name of parish council and electoral 
arrangements.  In addition, it was recommended that the parish should not be 
divided into wards and that a total of 10 councillors be elected. 
 
 RESOLVED that the City Council unanimously agree to recommend a 
new parish for the Finham area of the city and in light of this, the City 
Council also agreed to recommend the following naming and governance 
arrangements: 
 
1. 
(a) That the new parish be called Finham Parish and comprises the 

areas shown on the map contained in the report to Council 
 

(b) That the new parish of Finham should have a parish council   
 

(c) That the name of the Parish Council be Finham Parish Council 
 

(d) That the electoral arrangements that should apply to the new parish 
are that: 
I. it should not be divided into wards, and  
II. a total of 10 councillors to be elected 
 

(e) That a further report be submitted to Council before 24 June 2015 
upon the Re-organisation Order and any other relevant matters 
 

(f) Authority be delegated to the Assistant Director Legal and 
Democratic Services to work with City Councillors for the Ward 
and/or the Residents Association on the provisions of the Re-
organisation Order and such other matters as may be required to be 
considered prior to the formal creation and operation of the Parish 
Council 

 
2 That the Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised to publicise the outcome of the Review and the 
recommendation to establish a new parish of Finham and a parish 
council for Finham. 

 
120. Question Time  

 
The following Members answered oral questions put to them by other Members as 
set out below, together with supplementary questions on the same matters: 



 

 

– 5 – 

 

 
No Question Asked By Question Put To Subject Matter 

1 Councillor Birdi Councillor McNicholas No4 bus route  

2 Councillor Birdi Councillor McNicholas  Siting of bus stops 
and shelters 

3 Councillor M Mutton Councillor Kershaw Library Service 

4 Councillor Blundell Councillor Mrs Lucas Using suitable sized 
rooms for meetings 
to ensure maximum 
public attendance 

5 Councillor Skinner Councillor Mrs Lucas Membership of 
Cabinet 
Consultative 
Committee for Dog 
Control Orders 

6 Councillor Blundell Councillor Mrs Lucas HS2: Select 
Committee and 
construction phase 

7 Councillor Blundell Councillor Mrs Lucas MIPIM 2015 

8 Councillor Crookes Councillor Mrs Lucas Recycling 
collections during 
the week after 
Christmas 

9 Councillor Birdi Councillor Mrs Lucas 
in Councillor 
Lancaster’s absence 

Road closures for 
half marathon 

10 Councillor Birdi Councillor Mrs Lucas 
in Councillor 
Lancaster’s absence 

Ring road canal 
bridge works 

 
121. Statements  

 
The Cabinet Member (Children and Young People), Councillor Ruane, made a 
statement in respect of the “Children’s Services Improvement Plan”. 

 
Councillor Lepoidevin responded to the statement. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)  

  


